ريال سعودي 75,000,000مبلغ  : رأس المال بعد الزيادة •

ي رأس  •

% 25 المال: نسبة الزيادة ف

( سهم6,000,000) : عدد الأسهم قبل الزيادة •

.( سهم7,500,000) : الزيادةعدد الأسهم بعد  •

ستتم الزيادة عن طريق رسملة مبلغ  الزيادة: طريقة تغطية  •

. ( خمسة عشر مليون ريال من حساب الأرباح المبقاة15,000,000)

ي ( سهم 1سيتم منح عدد ) سهم: معدل الزيادة لكل  •
لكل مجان 

. ( أسهم4مساهم يمتلك عدد )

كة من زيادة رأس المال إلى تعزيز خطة  الزيادة: أسباب  • تهدف الشر

ي واحتياجات التوسعات المستقبلية وتطلعاتها  اتيج  النمو الإستر

. والتأكيد على ملائتها المالية وقوة مركزها المالىي

[...]

• Capital increase percentage: 25 % 

• Number of shares before the increase: 6,000,000 

shares 

• Number of shares after the increase: 7,500,000 

shares 

• Method of covering the increase: The increase will 

be made by capitalizing an amount of (15,000,000) 

fifteen million riyals from the retained earnings 

account  

• Increase rate per share: One (1) free share will be 

granted to each shareholder who owns four (4) 

shares  

• Reasons for increase: The company aims to 

increase its capital to support its strategic growth

[...]

Appendix 1 sets out the structure of the equity of the Company after the Board of Directors’ resolution dated 
8 September 2025 (corresponding to 16th Rabi ul Awal, 1447h) in respect of proposed increase in the 
Company’s share capital from SR 60,000,000 (sixty million Saudi riyals) to SR 75,000,000 (Seventy-Five 
million Saudi riyals) through the transfer from “Retained Earnings account” to “Proposed increase in capital 
account” SR 15,000,000 (Fifteen Million Saudi riyals). 

Applicable Criteria 

We have used the following as the Applicable Criteria: 
1. Article 126 and 127 of the Companies Law issued by the Ministry of Commerce (“MOC”), effective from
26/06/1444H (corresponding to 19/01/2023); and
2. Board of Directors’ resolution dated 8 September 2025 (corresponding to 16th Rabi ul Awal, 1447h) in
respect of proposed increase in the Company’s share capital from SR 60,000,000 (sixty million Saudi riyals)
to SR 75,000,000 (Seventy-Five million Saudi riyals) through the transfer from “Retained Earnings account”
to “Proposed increase in capital account” SR 15,000,000 (Fifteen Million Saudi riyals).

Saudi Networkers Services Company’s Responsibility 

The management of the Company is responsible for preparing the Subject Matter information that is free 
from material misstatement in accordance with the Applicable Criteria and for the information contained

[...]

Comparison Table Between the Current and Proposed Bylaw of Networkers Saudi Services Company 

After amendment Before amendment 

Chapter Two: Capital and Shares 

Article (7): Capital 

The Company’s issued capital is set at seventy-five million Saudi Riyals )SAR 

75,000,000(, divided into seven million five hundred thousand )7,500,000( 

registered shares of equal value, with a nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals )SAR 

10(, all of which are ordinary shares issued against cash contributions, fully 

paid in the amount of SAR 75,000,000. 

Chapter Two: Capital and Shares 

Article (7):